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Survey highlights




Workload

Although having flexibility in setting work hours, many struggle to maintain a healthy life
balance. Delegating responsibilities, hiring more staff and automating tasks would
alleviate the load for many business owners.

On average, business owners work about...

k

40% |, Among these, almost 4 out

of 10 would not manage
financially without the

50 h rs combine combined sources of revenue
multiple sources

of revenue

per week

Despite having flexibility in setting work hours, many struggle to maintain a healthy balance:
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Methodology

Survey methodology

Online survey.

Respondent profile

Business owners and business decision-makers
members of BDC'’s ViewPoints online panel.

Survey dates
November 5% to 12t 2024

Margin of error

For a probabilistic sample of 609 respondents, the
maximum margin of error is + 3.97 percentage points,
19 times out of 20. However, as this survey is based
on a non-probabilistic sample, this information is
provided for reference only.

Data processing and analysis

Were performed by the BDC Research and Market
Intelligence team.

Weighting factors

Results were weighted by region and number of
employees to be representative of the Canadian
SME population.
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Evaluation of their current work-life balance *

Over half of business owners rate their current work-life balance poorly and over one third
believe it is “very poor”.

S3bQ1. How would you rate your current work-life balance?

e Excellent
Positive (9.1 out of 10)

evaluation

47% Good

(7-8 out of 10)

20%

27%

Poor

Negative (5-6 out of 10)
evaluation

o
53%
Very poor

(0-4 out of 10)

19%

35%

Base: All respondents (n=607). Those who did not know were excluded from the calculation base. *Sample size is very small (12 respondents), please interpret with caution.



Typical number of hours
On average, the business owners who responded to this survey work almost 50 hours a

week.

S3bQ2. How many hours per week do you typically work?

Less than 10 hours

10 to 19 hours

20 to 29 hours

30 to 39 hours

40 to 49 hours

50 to 59 hours

60 to 69 hours

70 hours or more

|1%

3%

6%

15%

13%

11%

23%

Average

49-7 hours
50+ hours

52%

28%

Base: All respondents (n=609). *Results significantly higher than average. We used the mid-point of each of the response intervals to calculate the average. For the extremes, we

used 5 and 75 hours.
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Combining revenue sources k

2 in 5 entrepreneurs combine multiple sources of revenue. A third of these have been
doing it for over 10 years; many say they wouldn’t manage financially if they didn’t to this.

S3bQ3. Do you need to combine multiple sources of
revenue to achieve an income that meets your expectations sesssssssscsssisassrain s ara s ra s ar s rs s ra s a s r s naana

?
and needs* S3bQ4. How long have you been combining multiple

: sources of revenue?
Combining :
: Less than a year 5%
% °
E ..... 0.. "
. . 1to 2 years 15%
: 3 to 5 years 29%
6 to 10 years 15%

------- - S3bQ5. Could you manage financially without combining
multiple sources of revenue?

Yes, easily 17%
Yes, but it would require some o
adjustments 46%
Yes, | have multiple businesses Ju
m Yes, | combine business revenues with another source of income
No 37%

= No, my only source of income comes from one business

Base: S3bQ3 = All respondents (n=609). S3bQ4-S3bQ5 = Those combining multiple sources of revenue (n=228). 10



Work stressors

Many business owners are struggling: over half suffer from work-related stress, and more *
than 2 in 5 feel overwhelmed or report that work interferes with their personal life.

S3bQ6. How frequently do you
experience work-related stress?

Always

57
Rarely I 12%

Never 1%

Often

Sometimes

Base: All respondents (n=609).

S3bQ7. How often do you feel
overwhelmed by your workload?

Always

Often

Sometimes

Rarely

Never

11% —

42

S3bQ8. How often do you feel that work
interferes with your personal/family life?

Always

. P p—
42
- -

Often
Sometimes

Rarely

Never I 5%
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Flexibility in setting one’s working hours k

More than three quarters state that they have flexibility in setting their work hours.
However, this advantage does not appear to be sufficient to offset the challenges outlined
previously.

S3bQ9. How much flexibility do you have in setting your work hours?

A lot of flexibility 42%

Flexible

77

Some flexibility 35%

A little flexibility 19%

Not flexible

23%

No flexibility 3%

Base: All respondents (n=609).
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Ways to help have more flexibility k

The main ways to have more flexibility would be to delegate responsibilities to trusted
employees, hire more staff to share the workload and automate routine tasks.

S3aQ10. What could help you have more flexibility in setting your work hours?

Delegate responsibilities to trusted employees _ 61%
Hire more personnel to share workload _ 48%
Automate routine tasks to save time _ 40%
Outsource tasks to external contractors _ 31%
Use scheduling software to manage tasks _ 16%

Adjust business hours to personal preferences - 12%
Implement remote work for flexible scheduling - 10%
Financial help/support (to hire more staff) . 4%
Other | 1%
Nothing I 1%

Base: All respondents (n=546). Multiple mentions were allowed; therefore, total exceeds 100%. Those who did not know were excluded from the calculation base. 13
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Respondent profile

Region Number of employees Annual sales

(0]
.y - 559 Less than $250K - 17%

$250K to <3500k [l 22%

5to0 19 31%
K $500K to <s 1M [l 17%
16% 19 20 to 49 I 9% $1Mto <s2M [l 14%
0
%
38% 21% $2mto <$5M [l 16%
6% 501099 | 3%
$5M to <$10M || 6%
100 to 499 2% $10M and over I 8%
Years in business Main sector of activity Specific activities*
Buys goods or services
Less than 5 years 6% Services - 24% yougtside Canada _ 52%
Sells goods or services
. 41%
5to 9 years 18% Manufacturing . 15% outside Canada - °
Owner of high value
equipment - 38%
10 to 14 years 16% Services: Other I 11%
Invests in research and
development (R&D) - 32%
15 to 24 years 23% Retail I 10% Owner of one or more
commercial buildings - 31%
25+ years 36% Technology I 8% bﬁ;ﬂ:isrz?nat’;]‘;t’;‘lt - 25%,

Base: All respondents (n=609). Those who did not know or preferred not to answer were excluded from the calculation base. For the sectors, only those with 8%+ respondents are
presented. *Multiple mentions were allowed; therefore, total exceeds 100%. 15



Respondent profile

Business profitability Business location Gender ownership

Urban centre o . ‘
. (population 1M or more) - 50%

Large centre
(population of 100K to I 4%,

<1M) Male Female
ENN l 19% Medium centre . 54% 1 9%
reak even ) (population of 30K to 16%
<100K) ')
Small t .
mall centre
(population of 1K to <30K) . 17% n
Not profitable . 22% Equal proportions
Rural area - 32% 27%
Owners’ age Diversity*
Less than 45 Immigrant person [l 19%

16%

Visible minorities (NET) [l 15%

Child of immigrant person [} 11%

Person with a disability ] 8%
LGBTQ2+ person | 4%

Indigenous person = 1%

45 and over
84%

Person with military service 1%

None of these || NN 57%

Base: All respondents (n=573-609). Those who did not know or preferred not to answer were excluded from the calculation base. *Multiple mentions were allowed; therefore, total 16
exceeds 100%.



Thank you.

Research and Market Intelligence team
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